

S.No.16

Regular Case List

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 2576/2022

MOHAMMAD YOUSUF HAJAM

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Ms.Uzma Amin, Advocate vice
Mr. M.S. Reshi, Advocate

Vs.

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

...Respondent(s).

Through: Ms. Bisma Ali, Advocate vice
Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI for R-1
Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, GA vice
Mr. Alla-ud-Din Ganai, AAG for R-3 to 5

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

05.05.2026

1. Respondent No. 2 stands deleted from the array of respondents vide order dated 02.03.2026. This Court, vide order dated 07.04.2026, had granted last and final opportunity to the respondents to file their reply within a period of three weeks.
2. Today, when the matter was taken up for consideration, learned counsel appearing for the respondents sought further time to file the reply. Reluctantly and in the interest of justice, two weeks' further time is granted to the respondents to file the reply, subject to payment of costs of Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand only) each, to be deposited with J&K Yateem Khana, in Account No. 0372040100020529 maintained with J&K Bank, Bemina Branch, Srinagar. It is made clear that in the event the reply is not filed within the aforesaid period, the right of the respondents to file the same shall stand closed and the matter shall be considered on its own merits on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 29.05.2026.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE**